JAGUAR XK – TECHNICAL DATA


XK Portfolio Coupe 
XK Portfolio Convertible
XKR Coupe 
XKR Convertible


5.0L V8 N/A
5.0L V8 N/A
5.0L V8 S/C
5.0L V8 S/C
ENGINE & TRANSMISSION

Engine Capacity (liters) 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0


Engine Capacity (cc) 
5000 
5000 
5000
5000


Cylinders 
8 
8
8
8


Valves per Cylinder 
4 
4 
4 
4


Compression Ratio
11:5:1 
11:5:1
9:5:1
9:5:1
Bore Stroke/inch 
3.64/3.66 
3.64/3.66
3.64/3.66
3.64/3.66
Bore Stroke/mm 
92.5/93.0 
92.5/93.0
92.5/93.0
92.5/93.0


Transmission Final Drive Ratio 
3:31:1 
3:31:1
3.31:1 
3.31:1


Transmission 
6-speed automatic 
6-speed automatic 
6-speed automatic 
6-speed automatic


1st 
4.17 : 1 
4.17 : 1 
4.17 : 1 
4.17 : 1


2nd 
2.30 : 1 
2.30 : 1
2.30 : 1
2.30 : 1


3rd 
1.52 : 1 
1.52 : 1
1.52 : 1 
1.52 : 1


4th 
1.14 : 1
1.14 : 1 
1.14 : 1 
1.14 : 1


5th 
0.87 : 1 
0.87 : 1  
0.87 : 1  
0.87 : 1


6th 
0.69 : 1 
0.69 : 1
0.69 : 1 
0.69 : 1


Rev 
3.40 : 1 
3.40 : 1 
3.40 : 1 
3.40 : 1


PERFORMANCE

Fastest 0-60 mph (seconds) (Estimate) 
5.2 
5.3
4.6 
4.6


Fastest 0-100 kph (seconds) (Estimate) 
5.5 
5.6
4.8 
4.8


Fastest 50-70 mph (seconds) (Estimate) 
2.5 
2.5
1.9 
1.9


Fastest 1/4 mile (seconds) (Estimate) 
13.7 
13.8
12.9 
12.9


Top Speed (mph/kph) 
155/250 
155/250 
155/250
155/250

Max. Power (SAE bhp) @ rpm 
385@6500
385@6500
510@6000-6500
510@6000-6500


Power to Weight Ratio – SAE bhp/ton 
236 
231
296 
288

Torque (SAE lb-ft) @ rpm 
380@3500
380@3500
461@2500-5500
461@2500-5500


Torque to Weight Ratio – SAE lb-ft/ton
233
228
267
260


Aerodynamics (Cd) 
0.33 
0.35
0.33 
0.35


XK Portfolio Coupe 
XK Portfolio Convertible
XKR Coupe 
XKR Convertible



5.0L V8 N/A
5.0L V8 N/A
5.0L V8 S/C
5.0L V8 S/C

ECONOMY

Urban (mpg) 
16.5 
16.5
14.9
14.9


Urban (l/100km) 
17.1 
17.1
18.9
18.9


Extra Urban (mpg) 
35.3 
35.3
33.0
33.0


Extra Urban (l/100km) 
8.0 
8.0
8.6
8.6


Combined Fuel Economy (mpg) 
25.2 
25.2
23.0
23.0


Combined Fuel Economy (l/100km) 
11.2 
11.2
12.3
12.3


Fuel Economy - City EPA* 
TBC 
TBC
15.0
15.0


Fuel Economy - Highway EPA* 
TBC
TBC
22.0
22.0


US C-H Combined (mpg - US) *
TBC
TBC
17.0
17.0


Fuel Tank Capacity (liters) 
71.0 
71.0
71.0
71.0


Fuel Tank Capacity (gallons) 
16.1 
16.1
16.1
16.1


DIMENSIONS

Trunk (cubic feet) – w/ Space Saver 
N/A
N/A
TBC
TBC

Trunk (liters) – w/ Space Saver
N/A
N/A
330
313

Trunk (cubic feet) – w/ Instant Mobility System
TBC
TBC
N/A
N/A

Trunk (liters) – w/ Instant Mobility System
TBC
TBC
N/A
N/A


Wheelbase (inches) 
108.3 
108.3
108.3
108.3


Wheelbase (mm) 
2752 
2752 
2752 
2752


Front Track (inches) 
61.4 
61.4 
61.4 
61.4


Front Track (mm) 
1560 
1560 
1560 
1560


Rear Track (inches) 
62.8-63.3 
62.8-63.3
62.8-63.3
62.8-63.3


Rear Track (mm) 
1596-1608
1596-1608 
1596-1608
1596-1608


Overall Length (inches) 
188.7 with plinth 
188.7 with plinth
188.7 with plinth
188.7 with plinth


Overall Length (mm) 
4794 with plinth 
4794 with plinth 
4794 with plinth 
4794 with plinth


Overall Width (inches) w/o mirrors 
74.5 
74.5
74.5
74.5


Overall Width (mm) w/o mirrors 
1892
1892
1892
1892


Overall Width (inches) w/ mirrors 
79.8 
79.8
79.8
79.8


Overall Width (mm) w/ mirrors 
2028
2028
2028
2028


Overall Height (inches) 
52.0 
52.3
52.0 
52.3

Overall Height (mm) 
1322 
1329
1322 
1329


Driver/Passenger Head Room (inches) 
37.4 
37.8
37.4 
37.8


Driver/Passenger Head Room (mm) 
950 
959
950 
959



*Federal fuel economy figures awaiting homologation at time of going to press.


XK Portfolio Coupe
XK Portfolio Convertible
XKR Coupe
XKR Convertible


5.0L V8 N/A
5.0L V8 N/A
5.0L V8 S/C
5.0L V8 S/C

DIMENSIONS (cont.)
Driver/Passenger Leg Room (inches) 
43.0 
43.0 
43.0 
43.0


Driver/Passenger Leg Room (mm) 
1091 
1091 
1091 
1091
Rear Head Room (inches) 
30.2 
33.1
30.2 
33.1


Rear Head Room (mm) 
767 
840
767 
840


Rear Leg Room (inches) 
27.6 
27.6
27.6
27.6


Rear Leg Room (mm) 
700
700 
700 
700


DRIVING DYNAMICS

Tightest Turning Radius Curb to Curb (feet) 
35.8 
35.8
35.8
35.8


Tightest Turning Radius Curb to Curb (m) 
10.9 
10.9 
10.9 
10.9


WEIGHT

Gross Vehicle Weight (lb) 
4575 
4674 
4729 
4817


Gross Vehicle Weight (kg) 
2075
2120 
2145 
2185


Trailer Max Load 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a


Note: All data based on manufacturer’s own testing. 


